

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. SC 88023

RODNEY D. GIBBONS,

Appellant,

v.

J. NUCKOLLS, INC., D/B/A FENTON AUTO SALES,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MISSOURI
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**JAMES R. LAYTON
Missouri Bar No. 45631
State Solicitor**

**PETER LYSKOWSKI
Missouri Bar No. 52856
Assistant Attorney General**

**Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 4

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Eastern District’s holding creates a split of authority between the
..... Eastern

II. The Eastern District’s broadly stated holding improperly limits the
..... Attorn

III. The Eastern District’s holding is inconsistent with the premise of
..... liberal

IV. The Eastern District’s holding misapplies the plain language of the
..... MPA

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06 AND CERTIFICATE OF
..... SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brownstein v. Rhomberg-Haglin and Assoc., Inc., 824 S.W.2d 13 (Mo. 1992) 13

Electrical and Magneto Service Co., Inc. v. AMBAC International Corp.,
..... 941 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1991) 12

Gibbons v. J. Nuckolls, Inc., 2006 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. July 18, 2006)..... 4, 13, 16

High Life Sales Company v. Brown-Forman Corp., 823 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. banc 1992) .. 12

Missouri Ethics Commission v. Wilson, 957 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997) 13

Missouri v. Marketing Unlimited of America, Inc., 613 S.W.2d 440
.....(Mo. App. E.D. 1981) 12

State ex rel. Danforth v. Independence Dodge, Inc., 494 S.W.2d 362
..... (Mo. App. W.D. 1973) 11

State ex rel. Nixon v. Continental Ventures, Inc., 84 S.W.3d 114
..... (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) 12

State ex rel. Nixon v. Polley, 2 S.W.3d 887 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)..... 6, 7, 11

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Chapter 407..... 4, 5, 6, 9, 12

§ 407.010 10, 14

§ 407.020 5, 9, 12, 13, 15

§ 407.025 6, 8, 14, 15

§ 407.030	6, 8, 10
§ 407.040	6, 10
§ 407.070	9
§ 407.090	9
§ 407.095	6, 11
§ 407.100	6, 9, 10

Other Authorities

WordNet®2.0. Princeton University. 07 Sep. 2006.....	15
